(5,681)

8,486

n.m.

(362)

8,058

n.m.

  (44,242) (46,804) (5) (28,776) (13,957) 106

 Total comprehensive (expense)/income (15,139) 42,136 n.m. (18,445) 56,617 n.m.

 Attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Company (14,915) 45,487 n.m. (17,802) 55,836 n.m.

 Non-controlling interests (224) (3,351) (93) (643) 781 n.m.

  (15,139) 42,136 n.m. (18,445) 56,617 n.m.

Note:-
n.m. - not meaningful

 7

1 (e)(i)   Statements of Changes in Equity for the Group

 Attributable to ordinary shareholders
of the Company

Non-

 Share
capital

Other
reserves *

Retained
earnings

Total

Perpetual
securities

controlling
interests

Total
equity

 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Balance at 1 July 2018, as

previously reported

838,250

(23,203)

2,514,733

3,329,780

147,778

72,514 3,550,072
Effects of transition to SFRS(I)s

and adoption of SFRS(I) 15

-

62,598

(65,464)

(2,866)

-

(161) (3,027)

Balance at 1 July 2018, as
adjusted

838,250

39,395

2,449,269

3,326,914

147,778

72,353 3,547,045

Effect of adoption of SFRS(I) 9  - (11,549) 11,549 - - - -

Balance at 1 July 2018, as
reported

838,250

27,846

2,460,818

3,326,914

147,778

72,353 3,547,045

Total comprehensive

(expense)/income

-

(43,271)

28,356

(14,915)

-

(224) (15,139)
Cost of share-based payment - 1,977 - 1,977 - - 1,977
Reissuance of treasury shares - (205) 205 - - - -
Purchase of treasury shares - (10,716) - (10,716) - - (10,716)
Accrued perpetual securities

distribution

-

-

(4,594)

(4,594)

4,594

- -
Ordinary and special dividends

paid

-

-

(61,418)

(61,418)

-

- (61,418)
Perpetual securities distribution

paid

-

-

-

-

(3,069)

- (3,069)
Liquidation of subsidiary

companies

-

(1)

-

(1)

-

- (1)

Balance at 31 March 2019 838,250 (24,370) 2,423,367 3,237,247 149,303 72,129 3,458,679

Balance at 1 July 2017, as

previously reported

838,250

(13,489)

2,321,935

3,146,696

147,778

121,233 3,415,707
Effects of transition to SFRS(I)s

and adoption of SFRS(I) 15

-

70,425

(65,363)

5,062

-

699 5,761

Balance at 1 July 2017, as
adjusted

838,250

56,936

2,256,572

3,151,758

147,778

121,932 3,421,468

Total comprehensive

(expense)/income

-

(44,644)

90,131

45,487

-

(3,351) 42,136
Expiry of share options - (9,634) 9,634 - - - -
Cost of share-based payment - 987 - 987 - - 987
Reissuance of treasury shares - (110) 110 - - - -
Accrued perpetual securities

distribution

-

-

(4,593)

(4,593)

4,593

- -
Ordinary and special dividends

paid

-

-

(46,468)

(46,468)

-

- (46,468)
Perpetual securities distribution

paid

-

-

-

-

(3,068)

- (3,068)
Acquisition of additional interest

in a subsidiary company

-

(408)

17,652

17,244

-

(50,453) (33,209)
Disposal of a subsidiary

company

-

(1,357)

-

(1,357)

-

- (1,357)

Balance at 31 March 2018 838,250 1,770 2,323,038 3,163,058 149,303 68,128 3,380,489

* Includes share-based payment reserve, cash flow hedge reserve, asset revaluation reserve, share of capital reserves

of associated and joint venture companies, currency translation reserve, treasury shares reserve, statutory reserve
and fair value reserve.

 8

1 (e)(i)   Statements of Changes in Equity for the Company

Share
capital

Share-
based

payment
reserve

Cash flow

hedge
reserve

Treasury
shares
reserve

Retained
earnings

Perpetual
securities

Total
equity

   S$’000   S$’000 S$’000 S$’000   S$’000   S$’000   S$’000

Balance at 1 July 2018 838,250 1,769 577 (33,990) 460,777 147,778 1,415,161

Total comprehensive expense - - (577) - (35,969) - (36,546)
Cost of share-based payment - 1,977 - - - - 1,977
Reissuance of treasury shares - (1,992) - 1,787 205 - -
Purchase of treasury shares - - - (10,716) - - (10,716)
Accrued perpetual securities

distribution

-

-

-

-

(4,594)

4,594

-
Ordinary and special dividends

paid

-

-

-

-

(61,418)

-

(61,418)
Perpetual securities distribution

paid

-

-

-

-

-

(3,069)

(3,069)

Balance at 31 March 2019 838,250 1,754 - (42,919) 359,001 149,303 1,305,389

Balance at 1 July 2017 838,250 10,486 (1,058) (30,597) 485,687 147,778 1,450,546

Total comprehensive

income/(expense)

-

-

1,273

-

(11,664)

-

(10,391)
Expiry of share options - (8,702) - - 8,702 - -
Cost of share-based payment - 828 - - - - 828
Reissuance of treasury shares - (1,196) - 1,086 110 - -
Accrued perpetual securities

distribution

-

-

-

-

(4,593)

4,593

-
Ordinary and special dividends

paid

-

-

-

-

(46,468)

-

(46,468)
Perpetual securities distribution

paid

-

-

-

-

-

(3,068)

(3,068)

Balance at 31 March 2018 838,250 1,416 215 (29,511) 431,774 149,303 1,391,447

1 (e)(ii) Changes in the Company’s share capital

 Number of shares
Issued ordinary shares
Balance at 1 January and 31 March 2019 793,927,260

At 31 March 2019, the Company’s issued share capital (excluding treasury shares) comprises 767,725,460 (30 June
2018: 772,195,860) ordinary shares. The total number of treasury shares held by the Company as at 31 March 2019
was 26,201,800 (31 March 2018: 19,452,900) which represents 3.4% (31 March 2018: 2.5%) of the total number of
issued shares (excluding treasury shares).

There were 1,091,000 (31 March 2018: 715,600) treasury shares reissued pursuant to the employee share plans for the